THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

Regents Communication

ACTION REQUEST

Subject: Report of Faculty Retirement

Action Requested: Adoption of Retirement Memoir

Vladimir M. Ognenovski, M.D., clinical associate professor of internal medicine in the Medical School, retired from active faculty status on July 14, 2023.

Dr. Ognenovski attended the Univerzitet Kiril i Metodij, Skopje, Republic of Macedonia, Yugoslavia and received his M.D. degree in 1984. He then completed an internal medicine internship at Medicinski Centar, Bitola, Republic of Macedonia, Yugoslavia in 1985 and then moved to the United States to finish his training. He completed an internal medicine residency at St. John Hospital & Medical Center, Detroit, MI (1987-1990) and a rheumatology fellowship at the University of Michigan, (1994-1996). In 1998, he began his appointment with the University of Michigan first as a clinical instructor, promoted to clinical associate professor in 2002, and in 2018, he was appointed to his current rank of clinical associate professor. Concurrently, since 2008, he has been a visiting professor, medical faculty, University "Ss Cyril and Methodius", Skopje, Former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia. He has also served as a staff physician at the Henry Ford Medical Center, Taylor, MI (1990-1994) and as a senior staff physician at Henry Ford Hospital, Allen Park, MI (1996-1998). Since 2022, Dr. Ognenovski has served as the medical director in UMMG Faculty Benefits appointment at the University of Michigan.

Dr. Ognenovski is an exceptional physician whose clinical interests encompass patient reported outcomes implementation in EHR, implementation of virtual care, and a focus on medical education. In addition to his successful career as a clinician, Dr. Ognenovski has also been successful in research, serving on numerous grants as either a Co-I with effort or as a PI. He has also given numerous international extramural invited presentations including at the 2016 Congress of Respiratory Medicine of the Republic of Macedonia and the EULAR (European Alliance of Associates for Rheumatology) 2012 conference at Berlin, Germany. Dr. Ognenovski is also active in committee service, between 1999-2003 he served as the secretary for the Michigan Rheumatism Society. Institutionally, he has been a member of the Controlled Substances Quality Improvement Committee (2021-2020), the Clinical Innovation Committee (2015-2020), and CDS/Select Steering Committee (2019-2022). Dr. Ognenovski's recognized contribution to the medical community has earned him multiple awards, including the University of Michigan 2017 Global Community Service Award.

The Regents now salute this distinguished faculty member by naming Vladimir M. Ognenovski, clinical associate professor emeritus of internal medicine.

Requested by:

Sally J. Churchill

Sally J. Churchill, J.D. Vice President and Secretary of the University

June 2023